BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

1. Title: Intergovernmental Agreement with the Colorado Department of Transportation

2. Requesting Agency: Public Works

3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance

Name:Jim Barwick Phone:720-913-4535

Email:james.barwick@denvergov.org

4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and second reading, if necessary

Name: Jim Barwick
Phone: Jim Barwick

Email:

- 5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed ordinance is intended to accomplish, who's involved
 - a. Scope of Work

Intergovernmental Agreement with the Colorado Department of Transportation to allow the City to reimburse CDOT for the contractually required match necessary to construct the Federal Blvd., Alameda to 5th Aves Improvement project.

Contractor: State of Colorado Colorado Department of Transportation, Region 6 2000 S. Holly St Denver, CO 80222

Proposed Contract Amount: \$1,198,814.00

Project Title: Federal Blvd., Alameda to 5th Aves., Improvements

Contract Control Number: CE93074

 Council District: 3

Source of funds: 2007 Better Denver Bond

Fund/Org/Proj ID 37130/5011102/PI81708_117, Federal Blvd., Alameda to 5th

Aves. Improvements

If this is a multi-year grant, the total grant amount is: N/A

Grantor: Denver Regional Council of Governments through the Colorado Department of Transportation

If federal direct or pass-through dollars, indicate the Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Number (CFDA): 20-2050

Are there any requirements for matching funds or in-kind services? Yes If yes, indicate amount and source of funds. \$1,198,814.00 37130/5011102/PI81708_117, Federal Blvd., Alameda to 5th Avenues

Background:

The construction of capacity and safety improvements along the Federal Boulevard corridor were described in an Environmental Assessment and submitted and approved for TIP funding through DRCOG.

This project will provide additional lanes, medians, sidewalk, new concrete roadway along Federal Blvd. from Alameda to 5th Avenues.

The City's portion will come from Project PI81708_117, Fund/Org 37130/5011102 and is \$1,198,814. The project cost (without Right-of Way purchases) is estimated to be \$10,754,000 R.O.W. purchase was done separately also via Better Denver Bond Funds. Construction is Funded 70% Federal, 10% State, 20% Local Match.

b. Duration

18 Months

c. Location

Federal Blvd., Alameda to 5th Avenues

d. Affected Council District

3

e. Benefits

New concrete roadway with additional lanes and median, enhanced pedestrian and traffic safety

f. Costs

\$1,198,814.00 (City's match) plus - approx \$9.6 M of Federal Funding and approx \$15M of Better Denver Bond money for ROW acquistion and the required match.

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain.

Bill Request Number: RR10-0538 Date: 6/17/2010